
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £xx.xx on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
  
Date: 20 June 2022 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 2 

3  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

4  NHS Breast Screening Programme  3 - 20 

5  Cervical and Bowel Cancer Screening Update  21 - 38 

6  Merton Health and Care Together  39 - 90 

7  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Plans  91 - 112 

8  Work Programme Report 2022-2023  113 - 
120 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

 

Public Information 

Attendance at meetings 

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings 

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 

Mobile teleph
[...]
agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
14 MARCH 2022 

(7.15 pm - 8.33 pm) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Nigel Benbow, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Helena Dollimore, Councillor Jenifer Gould and 
Di Griffin 
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Keith Burns, Head of 
Commissioning and Market Development,  Mark Creelman 
Executive Director Merton and Wandsworth, SW London CCG 
and Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Kirby and Co-opted 
Member Saleem Sheikh 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Dollimore declared she is a vaccinator with St John’s Ambulance 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Councillor Dollimore expressed concern that the Panel had not been provided with 
the latest immunisations data. The Chair said the Panel cannot compel organisations 
to attend and he is disappointed that this information has not been provided. The 
Scrutiny officer said the report was slightly delayed due to pressures on resources 
caused by the impact of the pandemic. In the past NHS colleagues have always 
provided timely reports to this Panel. 
 
4  IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON CARE HOMES IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report.  
 
A panel member said that the Department of Health praised Merton for their 
response to the pandemic. The Director of Public Health reported that a Government 
Minister had visited care homes in Merton and found that the council has established 
a close relationship with care homes during the pandemic. 
 
A panel member asked about the source of funding for Temporary Alternative 
Discharge Destination Facilities. (TADD) . The Head of Commissioning and Market 
Development said Merton has two TADS which enabled the department to secure 
beds quite quickly.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

A panel member extended congratulations to officers for their work with care homes 
during the pandemic and asked if we are preparing for a potential outbreak of a new 
variant. The Director of Public Health said funding is available for infection control 
and preparedness is being maintained within the system.  
The care home manager said care homes have a named person on covid 
preparedness.  
 
A panel member asked about pressures within the system. It was reported that these 
are reducing, a small number of staff resigned due to covid mandate, the impact of 
the reversal of the mandate remains to be seen.  
 
A Panel member asked about the number of unvaccinated Merton staff. The Head of 
Commissioning and Marketing Development said there are over 1000 staff in Merton 
32 are unvaccinated and have exemptions. There are 93 exemptions amongst 
agency staff. Over 50% of staff have had the booster. Merton data compares well 
with London and England averages.    
 
RESOLVED 
The panel agreed to send a letter to all care homes thanking them for their hard work 
during the pandemic. 
 
5  UPDATE ON COVID RATES  IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Director of Public Health gave an update on the latest position covid and 
reported that rates of covid and hospital admissions are in decline.  
 
Universal testing will end on April 1st, vulnerable people will still be able to access 
tests and anti-viral medication. 
 
Local councils will rely on national survey data for the latest covid rates  and will 
apply national estimates to local situations. 
 
The Director highlighted that vaccinations are an important plank post pandemic 
 
6  REPORT OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 2021 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report. 
 
The Chair thanked the Director for her work. 
 
7  TOPIC SUGGESTION REQUESTS FOR 2022-23 (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Panel agreed to send topic suggestions to the scrutiny officer 
 

Page 2



NHS England and NHS Improvement

NHS London region Breast Screening Recovery 
Programme

Merton OSC
  Monday 20th of June 2022

NHS England and NHS Improvement

Author: Sanjeet Johal, Programme Director for Breast Screening Recovery Programme
Senior Responsible Officer (SRO): Dr Chris Streather 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4



2   |2   |

Background
• All women aged 50 up to their 71st birthday are invited for breast screening every 3 years. Women receive their first invitations to screening some time between their 50th and 53rd 
bi
[...]
tor, to identify target audience and 
implement appropriate interventions at a local level.

ØAlignment & integration with other BCS workstreams - consideration for how the BCS workstream 
links with other work streams in the BCS programme to avoid duplication and maximise opportunities
§ consideration for how we share information with patients and the public, communities & health and 
social care

ØOversight and planning for funded HI programmes and identifying gaps and priorities
§ Currently includes language support, support for people with learning and physical disabilities, 
increasing population awareness and identifying community assets/champions

§ Gaps identified by the stocktake including homeless and Gypsy traveller communities
Ø Formulating priorities for the workstream leading to a strategy and action plan and Identification of 
additional funding

Next steps (2/2)

P
age 15



NHS England and NHS Improvement

Breast Screening Performance

P
age 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



NHS England and NHS Improvement

Merton Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Cervical & Bowel Cancer Screening Update

NHS England/Improvement (London Region)
June 2022

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5



NHS England and NHS Improvement

Cervical Screening Programme 

P
age 22



3 |3 |

• Cervical screening is for women and people with a cervix. Screening is offered every 3 years from age 25 to 49 and every 5 years from age 50 to 64. This is because 
most cervical cancers develop between these ages. First invitations arrive a few months before people turn 25. Individuals are required to book a screening 
appointment in primary care.

• The NHS Cervical Screening Programme saves thousands of lives from cervical cancer each year in the UK . In England cervical screening currently prevents 70% of 
cervical cancer deaths. If everyone attended screening regul
[...]
community in Merton

• The Merton Story 20211 outlines that in 2021 Merton has an estimated resident population of 212,882.

Approximately 51% of Merton residents are female (108,476) and 49% are male (104,406). Around 52% (111,713)

of Merton residents live in East Merton, while 48% (101,169) live in the West.

• Merton’s population is ageing due to increased life expectancy and falling birth rates, resulting in a growing

proportion of older residents and a falling proportion of younger residents. In 2021, an estimated 79,352 people

(37%) in Merton are from Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) groups, lower than the proportion for London

(43.7%).

• On average, the population of Merton is healthy compared to London and England. However, there are significant

health inequalities across the borough. These inequalities in population health correlate with differences in the

demographic structure of the population, for example ethnicity and age structure, as well as differences in the

wider determinants of health, such as socioeconomic circumstances. For example, compared to the West of

Merton, the East of the borough has a high proportion of people from minority ethnic groups, a higher amount of

socioeconomic deprivation and a lower average life expectancy. Factors that underpin these inequalities are

discussed in detail throughout the Merton Story.

1 The Merton Story: The Merton Story 2021_final_21st_December_2021_0.pdf

P
age 50

https://www.merton.gov.uk/system/files/The%20Merton%20Story%202021_final_21st_December_2021_0.pdf


Our challenges

• The Merton Story 2021 also outlines that Covid-19 has not impacted health and wellbeing in Merton equally:

• Infection rates have been higher in the east of the borough 

• The risk factors for severe disease, such as long-term health conditions, are more prevalent in East Merton and 
in some BAME groups 

• 88% of Covid-19 deaths registered in Merton during 2020 were in people aged 60+ 

• The Covid-19 pandemic
[...]
n of 
the risk management and health and safety issues relating to the topic being 
scrutinised. Furthermore, scrutiny work will also need to assess the implications 
of any recommendations made to Cabinet, including specific risk management 
and health and safety implications. 

10. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

10.1 Appendix I – Selecting a Scrutiny Topic – criteria used at the workshop on 07 
June  2022 

 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

11.1 None  

Page 115



 

 

Appendix 1 

 
 

Note from the Healthier Communities and Older People Scrutiny Panel  
Topic Selection discussion 

07 June 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor Agatha Akyigyina (Chair), Councillor Jenifer Gould (Vice Chair), 
Councillor Susie Hicks, Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health, John Morgan, Interim 
Director of Community and Housing, John Dimmer, Head of Strategy, Policy and 
Partnerships, Aadam Ahmed, Assistant Policy Officer. 
 
Listed below are the topics which the Members in attendance at the topic selection 
workshop wanted to look at over the forthcoming year. This list does not include the 
statutory / long-standing items which appear at the Committee. 
 
Topics 
 

1. St Heliers Hospital  
 
Comment: As the refurbishment is not planned to be completed until 2027 discussions 
focussed on scrutinising the provisions and services that are intended to run in the interim 
period. It was noted that this would fit well as part of a themed panel looking at Access to 
healthcare. 
 

2. Wilson Development 
 
Comment: The panel noted the comment on the initial summary document which cited 
delays to the project and thought that it would be beneficial to scrutinise this item. It was 
noted that this would fit well as part of a themed panel looking at access to healthcare. 
 

3. Access to healthcare 
 
Comment: The panel felt that it would be beneficial to look at this item given that it is wide-
ranging and would allow for 
[...]
ance misuse and agreed that it would be 
beneficial to see a report on the work being done around substance misuse in the 
borough. 
 

11. Long-Covid and Post-Covid Support 
 
Comment: The panel agreed that it would be beneficial for a report to be produced which 
looks at what is in place to support those living with Long-Covid and what support is there 
for residents who may need additional support with the transition to the post-covid world, 
particularly those who are considered vulnerable and those who are anxious about the 
impact of Covid-19. 
 
Additional topic for consideration: 
 
Air Quality 
 
Comment: The panel noted that this was an item on the Sustainable Communities topic 
suggestion list and would welcome any collaboration on this item given that it cross-cuts 
between the two panels. 
 
Task Group Focus 
 
Topic: Support for People with Autism in the borough 
 

Page 117



 

 

Comment: The panel agreed that this was a topic of significant importance in the borough 
and officers noted that this work would be welcomed as there was acknowledgement that 
this was an area where further work was needed. It was noted that this topic could allow 
for collaboration with the Children and Young People Panel and the Healthcare Trust. 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 118



 

 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 NHS Breast Screening Programme
	NHSE– Breast Screening Report – confidential

	5 Cervical and Bowel Cancer Screening Update
	6 Merton Health and Care Together
	DRAFT Merton Health and Care Together

	7 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Plans
	Appendix 2. Public Health Outcomes Framework

	8 Work Programme Report 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
20 JUNE 2022 

(7.15 pm - 9.15 pm) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair), 
Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Slawek Szczepanski, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Thomas Barlow and 
Saleem Sheikh 
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Mark Creelman (Locality 
Executive Director (Merton & Wandsworth)), John Morgan 
(Interim Director, Community & Housing) and Dr Dagmar Zeuner 
(Director, Public Health) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies from Councillors Eleanor Cox and Simon McGrath, Councillors Tony Reiss 
and Michael Paterson attended as a substitutes. Apologies also received from co-
opted member Diane Griffin. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 2) 

 
The Minutes of the previous meeting were approved  
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
4  NHS BREAST SCREENING PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 4) 

 
NHSEI Director Breast Screening Recovery and the Divisional Director of Operations 
gave introduced the report providing overview of the breast screening programme 
and the impact of the pandemic on services. 
 
This item was exempt on the grounds that there is sensitive data within the report.  
This is by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.   
 
5  CERVICAL AND BOWEL CANCER SCREENING UPDATE (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Deputy Head of Adult & Cancer Screening gave an overview of the report and 
highlighted that London has historically lower uptake then the rest of the country. 
NHS England have run two campaigns to try and increase uptake.  
Panel members asked why uptake in Merton is so low. It was reported that Merton 
rate is affected by areas of deprivation as uptake is higher within affluent areas. NHS 
England have begun a new programme of work to address inequalities in vaccine 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

uptake. This began in February and of the programme will be available in due course. 
results of the programme will be available once it has been embedded.  
 
A panel member asked what programmes have been put in place to help women who 
are not coming forward for screening. The Deputy Head of Adult & Cancer Screening 
said they use professionals from that community to talk to people and make use of 
existing links within the community.  
 
RESOLVED 
The Chair officers for their report 
 
6  MERTON HEALTH AND CARE TOGETHER (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Executive Locality Director said he will work with colleagues in the NHS to 
explore the possibility of having a Breast Cancer screening Centre in Merton. 
Although site doesn’t follow performance as Merton has the best screening rates in 
South West London even though there isn’t a dedicated site in the borough. 
Improving breast cancer screening is very much about understanding and tackling 
health inequalities. 
 
The Deputy Director of Merton Health and Care Together gave an overview of the 
Health and Care Plan. 
  
A panel member noted that Dementia diagnosis numbers have fallen. It was reported 
that this is monitored, and they are working with the local dementia hub. 
A Panel member asked if the priorities had been clearly identified, the Executive 
Director said there was an engagement event last Autumn and the priorities were 
agreed.  
 
A Panel member said it was important to include the impact of poor housing. The 
Executive Director said this will be taken into account when they deliver and develop 
the Plan. 
 
7  JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT PLANS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report highlighting that it is a 
statutory duty of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The purpose is that the 
Partnership has a common understanding of the population health needs.   
 
A panel member said new census data will be available later this year and some 
wards have changed. The Director of Public Health said partners are updating their 
data 
 
Obesity statistics need to be updated. Especially after the pandemic and in light of 
childhood obesity in East of the Borough. 
 
The Director of Public Health said ward boundaries relevant in the east west 
comparison and trends over time. Update of data is waiting for it to be produced by 
partners 



 

3 

 
The Director of Public Health said Panel members can usefully provide any new 
information about population needs that arises from surgery work. How does scrutiny 
fit into the work of the JSNA – contact with new information during surgery work, 
there contact with any information. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Director of Public Health was thanked for the report 
 
8  WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 2022-2023 (Agenda Item 8) 

 
RESOLVED 
The Panel agreed the draft topics 
The Panel asked for an update from St Helier to the next meeting in September. 
 


